
Proceedings of the Principal Secretary/Commissioner of Commercial Taxes,
Ezhilagam, Chepauk, Chennai-600 005.

Present . Thiru.V.K.JEYAKODI , I.A.S

Proc.No.P1/7346/2010                 Dated : 20 /05/2010

Sub.: Public  Services  –  Commercial  Taxes  Department  –  Tamil  Nadu 
Commercial  Taxes  Subordinate  Services  –  promotion  to  the  post  of 
CTO  for  the  panel  year  2010  –  list  of  approved  candidates  and 
promotion list – drawn – communicated.

Ref.: G.O.(D) No.206, CT & Regn. Department, dated 13/05/2008.

* * * * *
ORDER:

The Assistant Commercial  Tax Officers who are found fit  for promotion as 
Commercial  Tax  Officers,  are  included  in  the  temporary  list  of  Commercial  Tax 
Officers for the year 2010 for the State Unit vide annexure.  Their inclusion in the list 
of approved candidates and the consequential promotion are subject to the outcome 
of the WP No.11618/2009 pending before the Hon’ble High Court, Madras. 

2. The  Joint  Commissioners  (CT)  including  enforcement  are  requested  to 
communicate this list to all the officials concerned, whose names are included in the 
list as well as to all officials senior to the junior-most person included in the list, 
whose names are not included in this list, as laid down in Rule 4 (a) of the General 
Rules for the TN State and Subordinate Services.

V.K.JEYAKODI , 
                                                                   PRINCIPAL SECRETARY / COMMISSIONER 

OFCOMMERCIAL TAXES

To

The officials concerned
Through the Joint Commissioners concerned

Copy to

The Secretary to Government, CT & R Dept., Chennai
All Joint Commissioners (CT) including enforcement
The Director, CTSTI, Chennai
The SR/STAT, Chennai
The PAO/Treasury concerned
Through the Joint Commissioners concerned
SF-P1/P2

// Forwarded by order //
                                                                                            Sd/- XXXXXXX

Joint Commissioner (Administration)(FAC)



SL.No Name of the Candidates Present Division

1 P.Mathivanan Madurai (CT)

2 G.Usha Chennai East

3 K.Somasundaram Coimbatore (Enf)

4 M. Rajeswari Madurai (Enf)

5 D. Jeya Madurai (Enf)

6 M.U. Kalyani  Enf.-I chennai

7 M. Mohan Madurai (Enf)

8 M. Parvathinathan Tirunelveli Enf

9 S. Poongothai Tirunelveli Enf

10 R.Suryakalavathy Tirunelveli Enf

11 M. Leelavathi Tirunelveli Enf

12 A. Thenmozhi  Trichy (CT) 

13 V. Nallaperumal Tirunelveli Enf

14 S.S. Rajendran Tirunelveli (CT)

15 P. Mani Tirunelveli (CT)

16 P. Chelliah Tirunelveli Enf

17 P. Narayanan Tirunelveli Enf

18 P. Ilangovan Tirunelveli Enf

19 P.K. Soundarajan Madurai (Enf)

20 M. Manuel Tirunelveli Enf

21 M. Naina Mohammed Tirunelveli Enf

22 V. Periasamy Trichy (Enf)

23 S. Nagarajan Tirunelveli Enf

24 T. Madhan Mohan Enf-II Chennai

25 K. Appar Sundaram Enf – I Chennai

26 R. Shanmugam Chennai East

27 N. Chandrasekaran Coimbatore (Enf)



28 G.V. Nagarajan Chennai (South)

29 G. Ramadoss Chennai(North)

30 S. Amanullah Enf.-II Chennai

31 T. Baskaran Chennai (South)

32 Daniel Jothiraj Enf.-I Chennai

33 S.K. Ashok Kumar Chennai(Central)

34 A. Glory Mabel Chennai East

35 P. Madhavi Enf.-II Chennai

36 R. Venkateswaran Enf.-I Chennai

37 G. Parvathavarthini Chennai(Central)

38 K. Vasantha Kumar Chennai (South)

39 G.Shyamkumar Trichy (Enf)

40 M. Sundara mahalingam Chennai (South)

41 A. Saradha Madurai (Enf)

42 G. Joseph Immanuvel Inba-
raj Enf.-II Chennai

43 S. Murugan Enf.-I Chennai

44 N. Suyamprakasan Enf.-II Chennai

45 L. Nalini Chennai(North)

46 C.P. Mallika Padmini Chennai(North)

47 K. Karunanidhi Trichy (Enf)

48 M. Raman Enf.-I Chennai

49 K. Anbumani Enf.II Chennai

50 G. Arunmozhi Enf.-I Chennai

51 M. Dayalan Enf.-II Chennai

52 P.L.P. Flantene Chennai (South)

53 M. Moorthy Chennai (South)

54 S. Sundaram Enf.-II Chennai

55 C. Rajeswari Vellore (CT)

56 V. Rajasekar Enf.-II Chennai



57 R. Jeyakumar Enf.-IChennai

58 S. Banumathi Coimbatore (CT)

59 D. Mahendran Coimbatore (Enf)

60 T. Shanmugam Coimbatore (Enf)

61 V. Padmavathi Coimbatore (CT)

62 K. Paramasivam Coimbatore (Enf)

63 R. Subramanian Coimbatore (Enf)

64 J. Thangamani Chennai (South)

65 M.B. Karunanithi Chennai (South)

66 S.Arunachalam Trichy (Enf)

67 M. Soundara Pandian Trichy (Enf)

68 C. Victor Lawrance  Trichy (CT) 

69 S. Saroja Trichy (Enf)

70 G. Narayanan  Trichy (Enf)

71 M. Nagaraj Gurumoorthy  Trichy (Enf)

72 I. Sivakumar Tirunelveli Enf

73 M. Bhavani Chennai East

74 R. Pakkirisamy Trichy (Enf)

75 P. Kalaivani Chennai (South)

76 C. John Rajan Coimbatore (Enf)

77 H. Abdul Rahim Coimbatore (Enf)

78 J. Senthil Vel Enf – I Chennai

79 C. Mohanambal Coimbatore (Enf)

80 R.Vasanthi  Trichy (CT) 

81 R.Tamilselvi  Salem (Enf)

82 D.Kamala Trichy (Enf)

83 B.Mohan Coimbatore (Enf)

84 M.Ravindran Madurai (Enf)

85 P.Chandra Coimbatore (Enf)



86 S.Selvaganabathi Trichy (Enf)

87 Deepak Kumar R.Davey Coimbatore (Enf)

88 K.Sattanathan  Trichy (CT) 

89 S.John Porthilone Trichy (Enf)

90 A.Rajaram Trichy (Enf)

91 S. Manorama Enf.- II Chennai

92 P. Pannerselvam Enf – I Chennai

93 S. Premalatha Coimbatore (Enf)

94 G. Preetha Enf.- II Chennai

95 P. Jeyalakshmi Tirunelveli Enf

96 V. Ravindran Tirunelveli (CT)

97 C.  Velayutham Coimbatore (CT)

98 M. Satheesh Kumar Coimbatore (Enf)

99 B. Desaye Enf – I Chennai

100 V. Kathiravan Enf.- II Chennai

101 S. Mohammed Yasin Tirunelveli (CT)

102 P. Anny Jacqueline Shanthi Madurai (Enf)

103 K. Sankar Madurai (Enf)

104 V. Sagadevan Madurai (CT)

105 K. Nagarajan Madurai (Enf)

106 K. Sathiarajaram Madurai (CT)

107 C. Udhyarani Madurai (CT)

108 R. Senrayan Madurai (CT)

109 M.S. Vijayakumar Madurai (CT)

110 R. Rajasekaran Madurai (CT)

111 K.Rajaram Madurai (CT)

112 M. Nirmala Chennai(Central)

113 M. Alphonse Madurai (CT)

114 R.Elangovan Trichy (CT)



115 C. Bhaskaran Enf.- II Chennai

116 A. K. Shanthadevi Enf.- II Chennai

117 M. Sarangapani Trichy (Enf)

118 K. Chandrasekaran Trichy (Enf)

119 R.Vijayakumar Salem (Enf)

120 S. Lalitha Chennai(Central)

121 R. Sivamani Madurai (Enf)

122 M. Kubera Chennai(Central)

123 S. Balakrishnan Madurai (CT)

124 P.Vasuki Madurai (CT)

125 M. Tamil Selvi Madurai (CT)

126 B. Sekar Madurai (CT)

127 V. Jenova Madurai (CT)

128 A.Sahadevan Tirunelveli (CT)

129 P.Jayanthi Trichy (Enf)

130 P.Ramamoorthy Trichy (Enf)

131 D.Varalakshmi Vellore (CT)

132 P.Asokan Trichy (Enf)

133 R.Mohan Chennai(Central)

134 J.Durai Trichy (Enf)

135 R.Selvaraj Trichy (Enf)

136 N.Karuppusamy Coimbatore (Enf)

137 S.Mubarak Ali Trichy (Enf)

138 T.Gurusamipandian Trichy (CT)

139 A.Tamilsevi Coimbatore (Enf)

140 S.Mohan Trichy (CT)

141 J.Muthukrishnan Trichy (Enf)

142 A.Mathialagan Trichy (CT)

143 G.Balasubramanian Trichy (CT)



144 T.Rajendran Trichy (Enf)

145 R.Karuppusamy Tirunelveli (CT)

146 K.Vasuki Trichy (Enf)

147 S.Sivaraj Coimbatore (Enf)

148 K.Savithri Coimbatore (Enf)

149 K.Maragatham Coimbatore (Enf)

150 A.Manoharan Coimbatore (Enf)

151 J.Shajee Coimbatore (CT)

Sd/-V.K.JEYAKODI,
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY / COMMISSIONER OF

COMMERCIAL TAXES
// Forwarded by Order //

Sd/ XXXXXX
Joint Commissioner (Administration) (FAC)



Proceedings of the Principal Secretary/Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Ezhilagam, 
Chepauk, Chennai.600 005.

Present . Thiru.V.K.JEYAKODI , I.A.S

Proc.No.P1/7346/2010  Dated :20 /05/2010

Sub.: Public Services – Commercial Taxes Department – Drawal of temporary 
list of Commercial Tax Officers for the year 2010 – State List – list of 
approved candidates - drawn – Promoted as CTOs – allotment orders 
issued.

Ref.: Principal Secretary/Commissioner of Commercial Taxes' 
Proc.No.P1/7346/2010, dated :20/05/2010.

* * * * *
ORDER:

In the proceedings cited, the temporary list of ACTOs fit for inclusion as CTOs for 
the State Unit for the year 2010 has been drawn and communicated.  The     approved 
candidates , whose names have been included in the list of CTOs for the year 2010, are 
hereby temporarily appointed as Commercial Tax Officers by promotion and  allotted to 
the Divisions noted against each of  their names in the Annexure to this order for posting 
as Commercial Tax Officers.

2. The Joint Commissioners concerned will issue orders of postings to the officials 
allotted to their divisions in the existing vacancies at once.

3. The Joint Commissioners are requested to report the details  of ACTOs against 
whom  disciplinary  proceedings  under  Rule  17  (b)  of  the  Tamil  Nadu  Civil  Services 
(Discipline and Appeal) Rules have been initiated by service of charge memos or charge 
sheets have been filed in any criminal cases initiated against them or cases are pending 
before  the  Tribunal  for  Disciplinary  Proceedings  or  punishments  have  been  imposed 
subsequent  to  the  recommendation  of  their  names  in  the  nomination  rolls  by  the 
respective Joint Commissioners (CT) but before the date of drawal of list cited.  In such 
cases, posting orders need not be issued and the details shall be reported to this office 
immediately for appropriate action.

4. All the Joint Commissioners are instructed to go through the instructions issued 
by Government in their Lr.No.27097/A2/2005,  CT and Regn.  Dept.,  dated 27.01.2006 
communicated in CCT’s Lr.No.V1/66229/2005, dated 25.02.2006 before issue of posting 
orders and strictly comply with the instructions issued therein.

5. The Joint Commissioners concerned shall report the date of joining of the officials 
in their respective posts to this office early.

V.K.JEYAKODI , 
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY / COMMISSIONER 

OFCOMMERCIAL TAXES
To
The officials concerned
Through the Joint Commissioners concerned.
Copy to all the Joint Commissioners including Enforcement.
Copy to SF P1/CP section O/o the PS/CCT.

// Forwarded by order //
                                   Sd/- XXXXXXX

Joint Commissioner (Administration) (FAC)



SL.No
Name of the Can-

didates
Present Division Allotted Division

1 P.Mathivanan Madurai (CT) Madurai Enf

2 G.Usha Chennai East Chennai North

3 K.Somasundaram Coimbatore (Enf) Coimbatore (CT)

4 M. Rajeswari Madurai (Enf) Madurai CT

5 D. Jeya Madurai (Enf) Madurai CT

6 M.U. Kalyani  Enf.-I chennai Chennai Central

7 M. Mohan Madurai (Enf) Madurai Enf

8 M. Parvathinathan Tirunelveli Enf Tirunelveli CT

9 S. Poongothai Tirunelveli Enf Tirunelveli CT

10 R.Suryakalavathy Tirunelveli Enf Tirunelveli CT

11 M. Leelavathi Tirunelveli Enf Tirunelveli CT

12 A. Thenmozhi  Trichy (CT) Trichy Enf

13 V. Nallaperumal Tirunelveli Enf Tirunelveli CT

14 S.S. Rajendran Tirunelveli (CT) Tirunelveli Enf

15 P. Mani Tirunelveli (CT) Tirunelveli Enf

16 P. Chelliah Tirunelveli Enf Tirunelveli CT

17 P. Narayanan Tirunelveli Enf Tirunelveli CT

18 P. Ilangovan Tirunelveli Enf Tirunelveli CT

19 P.K. Soundarajan Madurai (Enf) Madurai CT

20 M. Manuel Tirunelveli Enf Tirunelveli CT

21
M. Naina Mo-
hammed Tirunelveli Enf Tirunelveli CT

22 V. Periasamy Trichy (Enf) Trichy CT

23 S. Nagarajan Tirunelveli Enf Tirunelveli CT

24 T. Madhan Mohan Enf-II Chennai Chennai North

25
K. Appar 
Sundaram Enf – I Chennai Chennai South

26 R. Shanmugam Chennai East Enf -I Chennai

27
N. 
Chandrasekaran Coimbatore (Enf) Coimbatore (CT)



28 G.V. Nagarajan Chennai (South) Chennai North

29 G. Ramadoss Chennai(North) chennai South

30 S. Amanullah Enf.-II Chennai Chennai East

31 T. Baskaran Chennai (South) Enf -I Chennai

32 Daniel Jothiraj Enf.-I Chennai Chennai south

33 S.K. Ashok Kumar Chennai(Central) Enf -II chennai

34 A. Glory Mabel Chennai East Enf -I Chennai

35 P. Madhavi Enf.-II Chennai Chennai East

36 R. Venkateswaran Enf.-I Chennai Chennai East

37
G. Parvathav-
arthini Chennai(Central) Enf -II chennai

38
K. Vasantha Ku-
mar Chennai (South) Enf -I Chennai

39 G.Shyamkumar Trichy (Enf) Trichy CT

40
M. Sundara ma-
halingam Chennai (South) Enf -I Chennai

41 A. Saradha Madurai (Enf) Madurai CT

42 G. Joseph Im-
manuvel Inbaraj Enf.-II Chennai Chennai Central

43 S. Murugan Enf.-I Chennai Chennai South

44 N. Suyamprakasan Enf.-II Chennai Chennai Central

45 L. Nalini Chennai(North) Enf - II Chennai

46
C.P. Mallika Pad-
mini Chennai(North) Enf - II Chennai

47 K. Karunanidhi Trichy (Enf) Trichy CT

48 M. Raman Enf.-I Chennai Chennai South

49 K. Anbumani Enf.II Chennai Enf - I Chennai

50 G. Arunmozhi Enf.-I Chennai Chennai East

51 M. Dayalan Enf.-II Chennai Enf - I Chennai

52 P.L.P. Flantene Chennai (South) Enf - I Chennai

53 M. Moorthy Chennai (South) Enf - I Chennai

54 S. Sundaram Enf.-II Chennai Enf - I Chennai

55 C. Rajeswari Vellore (CT) Vellore CT



56 V. Rajasekar Enf.-II Chennai Enf - I Chennai

57 R. Jeyakumar Enf.-IChennai Chennai south

58 S. Banumathi Coimbatore (CT) Coimbatore Enf

59 D. Mahendran Coimbatore (Enf) Coimbatore CT

60 T. Shanmugam Coimbatore (Enf) Coimbatore CT

61 V. Padmavathi Coimbatore (CT) Coimbatore Enf

62 K. Paramasivam Coimbatore (Enf) Coimbatore CT

63 R. Subramanian Coimbatore (Enf) Coimbatore CT

64 J. Thangamani Chennai (South) Enf - I Chennai

65 M.B. Karunanithi Chennai (South) Enf - I Chennai

66 S.Arunachalam Trichy (Enf) Trichy CT

67
M. Soundara Pan-
dian Trichy (Enf) Trichy CT

68
C. Victor 
Lawrance  Trichy (CT) Trichy Enf

69 S. Saroja Trichy (Enf) Trichy CT

70 G. Narayanan  Trichy (Enf) Trichy CT

71
M. Nagaraj Guru-
moorthy  Trichy (Enf) Trichy CT

72 I. Sivakumar Tirunelveli Enf Tirunelveli CT

73 M. Bhavani Chennai East Enf - II Chennai

74 R. Pakkirisamy Trichy (Enf) Trichy CT

75 P. Kalaivani Chennai (South) Enf - I Chennai

76 C. John Rajan Coimbatore (Enf) Coimbatore CT

77 H. Abdul Rahim Coimbatore (Enf) Coimbatore CT

78 J. Senthil Vel Enf – I Chennai Chennai South

79 C. Mohanambal Coimbatore (Enf) Coimbatore CT

80 R.Vasanthi  Trichy (CT) Trichy Enf

81 R.Tamilselvi  Salem (Enf) Salem CT

82 D.Kamala Trichy (Enf) Trichy CT

83 B.Mohan Coimbatore (Enf) Coimbatore CT

84 M.Ravindran Madurai (Enf) Madurai CT



85 P.Chandra Coimbatore (Enf) Coimbatore CT

86 S.Selvaganabathi Trichy (Enf) Trichy CT

87
Deepak Kumar R.-
Davey Coimbatore (Enf) Coimbatore CT

88 K.Sattanathan  Trichy (CT) Trichy Enf

89 S.John Porthilone Trichy (Enf) Trichy CT

90 A.Rajaram Trichy (Enf) Trichy CT

91 S. Manorama Enf.- II Chennai Enf - I Chennai

92 P. Pannerselvam Enf – I Chennai Enf - II Chennai

93 S. Premalatha Coimbatore (Enf) Coimbatore CT

94 G. Preetha Enf.- II Chennai Enf - I Chennai

95 P. Jeyalakshmi Tirunelveli Enf Tirunelveli CT

96 V. Ravindran Tirunelveli (CT) Tirunelveli Enf

97 C.  Velayutham Coimbatore (CT) Coimbatore Enf

98
M. Satheesh Ku-
mar Coimbatore (Enf) Coimbatore CT

99 B. Desaye Enf – I Chennai Enf - II Chennai

100 V. Kathiravan Enf.- II Chennai Enf - I Chennai

101
S. Mohammed 
Yasin Tirunelveli (CT) Tirunelveli Enf

102
P. Anny Jacqueline 
Shanthi Madurai (Enf) Madurai CT

103 K. Sankar Madurai (Enf) Madurai CT

104 V. Sagadevan Madurai (CT) Madurai Enf

105 K. Nagarajan Madurai (Enf) Madurai Enf

106 K. Sathiarajaram Madurai (CT) Madurai Enf

107 C. Udhyarani Madurai (CT) Madurai Enf

108 R. Senrayan Madurai (CT) Madurai Enf

109 M.S. Vijayakumar Madurai (CT) Madurai Enf

110 R. Rajasekaran Madurai (CT) Madurai Enf

111 K.Rajaram Madurai (CT) Madurai Enf

112 M. Nirmala Chennai(Central) Enf - II Chennai



113 M. Alphonse Madurai (CT) Madurai Enf

114 R.Elangovan Trichy (CT) Trichy Enf

115 C. Bhaskaran Enf.- II Chennai Enf - I Chennai

116 A. K. Shanthadevi Enf.- II Chennai Enf - I Chennai

117 M. Sarangapani Trichy (Enf) Trichy CT

118
K. 
Chandrasekaran Trichy (Enf) Trichy CT

119 R.Vijayakumar Salem (Enf) Salem CT

120 S. Lalitha Chennai(Central) ISIC

121 R. Sivamani Madurai (Enf) Madurai Enf

122 M. Kubera Chennai(Central) Enf - I Chennai

123 S. Balakrishnan Madurai (CT) Madurai Enf

124 P.Vasuki Madurai (CT) Madurai Enf

125 M. Tamil Selvi Madurai (CT) Madurai Enf

126 B. Sekar Madurai (CT) Madurai Enf

127 V. Jenova Madurai (CT) Coimbatore CT

128 A.Sahadevan Tirunelveli (CT) Tirunelveli Enf

129 P.Jayanthi Trichy (Enf) Trichy Enf

130 P.Ramamoorthy Trichy (Enf) Trichy Enf

131 D.Varalakshmi Vellore (CT) Vellore CT

132 P.Asokan Trichy (Enf) Trichy Enf

133 R.Mohan Chennai(Central) ISIC

134 J.Durai Trichy (Enf) Trichy Enf

135 R.Selvaraj Trichy (Enf) Trichy Enf

136 N.Karuppusamy Coimbatore (Enf) Coimbatore CT

137 S.Mubarak Ali Trichy (Enf) Trichy CT

138
T.Gurusamipandi-
an Trichy (CT) Trichy Enf

139 A.Tamilsevi Coimbatore (Enf) Coimbatore CT

140 S.Mohan Trichy (CT) Trichy Enf

141 J.Muthukrishnan Trichy (Enf) Trichy CT



142 A.Mathialagan Trichy (CT) Trichy Enf

143
G.Balasubramani-
an Trichy (CT) Trichy Enf

144 T.Rajendran Trichy (Enf) Trichy CT

145 R.Karuppusamy Tirunelveli (CT) Tirunelveli Enf

146 K.Vasuki Trichy (Enf) Trichy CT

147 S.Sivaraj Coimbatore (Enf) Coimbatore CT

148 K.Savithri Coimbatore (Enf) Coimbatore CT

149 K.Maragatham Coimbatore (Enf) Coimbatore CT

150 A.Manoharan Coimbatore (Enf) Coimbatore CT

151 J.Shajee Coimbatore (CT) Coimbatore Enf

Sd/-V.K.JEYAKODI,
PRINCIPAL SECRETARY / COMMISSIONER OF

COMMERCIAL TAXES
// Forwarded by Order //

Joint Commissioner (Administration)(FAC)


